CH \$40.00 214131

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM327081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of Nova Scotia		12/17/2014	BANK: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Primary Energy Operations LLC	
Street Address:	2000 YORK ROAD, SUITE 129	
City:	OAK BROOK	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2141318	PRIMARY ENERGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM
Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN PETERSEN

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 6TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36441/15	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN PETERSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/BENJAMIN PETERSEN/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=0 - IP Release#page1.tif source=0 - IP Release#page2.tif source=0 - IP Release#page3.tif source=0 - IP Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005425 FRAME: 0381

900310881

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of December 17, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is made by The Bank of Nova Scotia, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Primary Energy Operations LLC (the "Borrower") and the subsidiary guarantors party thereto (the "Subsidiary Guarantors" and together with the Borrower, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2012, among the Borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto, the issuing banks from time to time party thereto, the Bank of Nova Scotia, as administrative agent and as collateral agent (together with any successor collateral agent appointed pursuant thereto, in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2014 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2012 among the Borrower, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4791/0105;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademark identified on Exhibit A attached hereto. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Agent hereby transfers, conveys and assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

- 3. <u>Authorization of the Commissioner for Trademarks</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer accept and record this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA,

in its capacity as Chillateral Agent

Title:

THANE RATTEW MANAGING DIRECTOR

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement Release]

SCHEDULE A

Trademark

Grantor	Mark	Filing Date/Issued Date	Status	Application/Registration No.
Primary Energy	Primary Energy	March 3, 1998	Registered	2,141,318
Operations LLC				

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

RECORDED: 12/22/2014